

FIR No. 35/12
PS Special Cell
State Vs. John Lalhmingthanga & Ors.
Case No. SC/8675/16

19.02.2021

Present: Sh. Ravindra Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Vikas Bathla and Lalwmpuia present on bail.
Accused Ashem Danny Singh and Mohd. Asker Ahmed on bail
not present.
Accused John Lalhmingthanga absent.
Sh. Y.K. Saxena, Ld. Counsel for accused Ashem Danny Singh
through VC.
Sh. Vikas Gautam, Ld. Counsel for accused Mohd. Asker
Ahmed through VC.
Sh. Amit Bhalla, Ld. Counsel for accused Vikas Bathla and
Lalwmpuia.

Separate applications seeking exemption from personal
appearance have been filed on behalf of accused Ashem Danny Singh and
Mohd. Asker Ahmed.

After hearing, accused Ashem Danny Singh and Mohd. Asker
Ahmed are exempted from personal appearance for today only.

On 20.10.2020, proceedings u/s 82/83 Cr.PC against accused
John Lalhmingthanga were issued and it was directed that same be
executed through concerned SP, Churachandpur Distt. Manipur. In
compliance of this order, IO had sent the copy of order through e-mail as
well as through speed post to the office of concerned SP.

The report from concerned SP office of Distt. Churachandpur,
Manipur has been received and as per the same, ASI M. Daniel of PS
Churachandpur went to house of accused John Lalhmingthanga situated at
Village Zoveng, Churachandpur and affixed the proclamation order of
accused at the conspicuous area of Zoveng and he also collected a certificate
from Sub Deputy Collector/settlement Churachandpur claiming that

accused is not having any immovable property with distt. Churadhandpur sub division as per the record maintained in the office of Sub Deputy Collector. ASI M. Daniel also attached his photograph showing that he had affixed the proclamation order in conspicuous place.

ASI M. Daniel is directed to appear before this court for recording his statement on next date of hearing.

List this case now on 26.04.2021.

Order be uploaded on Delhi District Courts Website.

(Ajay Kumar Jain)
Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
19.02.2021