

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS

SC No. 8666/2016

FIR No. 42/2013

PS Spl Cell

State Vs. Mohd Asker Ahmed & Ors.

08.09.2022

In view of the notification No. 6354/I-G-4/Genl.-I/DHC dated 07.09.2022 of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, on account of special traffic arrangement in connection with the inaugural function of Central Vista at C-Hexagon, this court shall remain closed from 3.00pm onwards on 08.09.2022.

Present: Sh. Dharam Chand, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State
alongwith IO Insp Basant Kumar.

All accused present on bail except accused Mohd Asker
Ahmed.

Sh Y K Saxena, Ld. Counsel for accused Abdul Kalam.

Sh Vikas Gautam, Ld. counsel for accused Mohd Asker Ahmed.

Sh Manish Kumar Pathak, Ld. counsel for accused Rajeev
Pathak.

Sh Akash Sharma, Ld. counsel for accused Ashok Kumar
Mishra.

An exemption application from personal appearance filed on behalf of accused Mohd Asker Ahmed on the grounds mentioned in the application. In view of the submissions made, personal appearance of accused Mohd Asker Ahmed is exempted for today only with direction to appear in person on the next date of hearing.

An adjournment has been sought by Ld Substitute Addl. PP for the State that matter may be argued by Ld regular Addl.PP for the State

being NDPS case.

Submissions heard. IO is bound down for the next date of hearing.

List for arguments on charge on 15.10.2022. The date is given at the request of all the parties.

Copy of the order be given dasti to IO.

(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
08.09.2022