

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS

SC No. 8666/2016

FIR No. 42/2013

PS Spl Cell

State Vs. Asker Ahmad @ Akser Ors.

One of regular stenographer is on leave today and no substitute is provided.

15.10.2022

Present: Mr. Ravindra Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Mr. Y. K. Saxena and Mr. Swarandeeep Singh, Ld. Counsel for
accused Abdul Kalam.
Mr. Manish Pathak, Ld. Counsel for accused Rajeev Pathak.
Mr. Vikas Gautam, Ld. Counsel for accused Asker ahmad.
Mr. Sunil Mehra, Ld. Counse lfor accused Dharmender singh
Bhatia.
Accused Asker Ahmad @ Asker Ors and Abdul Kalam absent.
Proceedings against accused Asker Hussain already abated.
Accused Dharmender, Ashok and Rajeev Pathak in person.
IO of the case Insp. Vasant Kumar.

IO of the case submitted that he has interpol conference and
has to attend the same. Submissions be taken on record.

An application for exemption from personal appearance has
been filed on behalf of accused Aksar Ahmad. Application perused.
Submissions heard and allowed for today only with direction to appear on
next date positively.

Ld. Counsel for accused Abdul Kalam submitted that accused
is in JC in eFIR No. 020377/22 PS Shaheen Bagh and FIR No. 021142/22
PS Kalkaji. Issue production warrants for accused for next date.

Written submissions has been filed on behalf of accused
Dharmender Singh Bhatia. Be taken on record. IO is bound down for next. It
is apprised to parties that no adjournment will be given on next date. List
for arguments on charge on **28.11.2022**.

(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
15.10.2022