

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS

SC No. 8666/2016

FIR No. 42/2013

PS Spl Cell

State Vs. Mohd Asker Ahmed & Ors.

30.09.2024

Present: Sh. Ravindra Kumar, Ld. Additional PP for the State
with IO Insp Basant.

Proceedings qua accused Mohd Asker Hussain @
Shaker already abated.

Accused Mohd Asker Ahmad and Abdul Kalam are
absent.

Remaining accused persons are on bail in person.

Sh Manish Pathak, Ld counsel for accused
Rajiv Pathak.

Sh Sidak S Kalra, Ld counsel for accused
Dharminder Singh Bhatia.

Sh Vidit Anand, Ld proxy counsel for accused Abdul
Kalam.

Sh Vikas Gautam, Ld counsel for accused Mohd
Asker Ahmad.

Sh S M Popli, Ld counsel for accused Ashok Kumar
Mishra through VC.

Separate exemption applications from personal
appearance filed on behalf of accused Mohd Asker Ahmad and
Abdul Kalam. Heard and allowed for today only with direction to
appear on the next date of hearing.

Ld Addl. PP for the State submits that he will file written submissions w.r.t. role of accused Dharminder Singh Bhatia in relation to Pseudoephedrine in this matter.

The notification of the Pseudoephedrine has already been challenged, therefore, Ld counsel for accused Dharminder Singh Bhatia and Ld Addl. PP are directed to file role of accused Dharminder Singh Bhatia in relation to Pseudoephedrine recovered in this matter only.

Issue notice to IO for NDOH.

Verification of bail bonds qua accused Rajiv Pathak not filed. Same be filed positively on NDOH.

List for appearance of accused/filing of written submissions in relation to Pseudoephedrine on 05.11.2024.

(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
30.09.2024