

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS

SC No. 8666/2016

FIR No. 42/2013

PS Spl Cell

State Vs. Mohd Asker Ahmed & Ors.

07.02.2025

Present: Sh. Ravindra Kumar, Ld. Additional PP for the State.

Proceedings qua accused Mohd Asker Hussain @

Shaker already abated.

Accused Mohd Asker Ahmad and Rajeev Pathak are
absent.

Remaining accused persons are on bail in person.

Sh Sidak S Kalra, Ld counsel for accused

Dharminder Singh Bhatia.

Sh Y K Saxena, Ld counsel for accused Abdul

Kalam.

Sh Vikas Gautam, Ld counsel for accused Mohd

Asker Ahmad.

Sh Vijay Kumar, Ld counsel for accused Rajeev

Pathak.

Sh Nitin Kumar, Ld counsel for accused Ashok

Kumar Mishra.

Separate applications have been filed for exemption
from personal appearance on behalf of accused persons namely
Mohd Asker Ahmad and Rajeev Pathak on the grounds
mentioned in the respective applications.

Time has been sought by the State to file report as per last order sheet submitting that IO is busy in election duty. Submissions heard.

As per last order sheet, accused Rajeev Pathak has not filed his fresh address as well as address of his surety, therefore, cost of Rs 1000/- is imposed upon accused Rajeev Pathak to be deposited in New Delhi Bar Association, PHC, New Delhi and receipt of the same be filed on or before NDOH. Accused Rajeev Pathak is directed to file his fresh address as well as address of his surety within two days, otherwise, coercive action will be taken against him.

List on 26.03.2025.

(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
07.02.2025