

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS

SC No. 8666/2016

FIR No. 42/2013

PS Spl Cell

State Vs. Mohd Asker Ahmed & Ors.

25.04.2025

Present: Sh. Ravindra Kumar, Ld. Additional PP for the State.

Proceedings qua accused Mohd Asker Hussain @

Shaker already abated.

Remaining accused persons are on bail in person

except accused Ashok Kumar Mishra.

Sh Sidak S Kalra and Sh Ankit Batra, Ld counsels

for accused Dharminder Singh Bhatia.

Sh Vikas Gautam, Ld counsel for accused Mohd

Asker Ahmad.

Sh Shivam Singh, Ld proxy counsel for accused

Rajeev Pathak.

Adjournment has been sought by the State submitting that IO is busy in outstation duty, therefore, he cannot appear today before this court. Submissions heard.

Despite repeated calls, accused Ashok Kumar Mishra has not appeared. Issue NBWs against accused and notice to his surety u/s 446 CrPC for the next date of hearing.

One last and final opportunity is granted to State for arguments on charge.

The bail bond verification of accused Rajeev Pathak has already been filed. Fresh bail bond of accused Rajeev Pathak

accepted. Documents of earlier surety, if any be released after due identification and acknowledgement as per rules.

List for remaining arguments on 06.05.2025.

(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
25.04.2025

At this stage, Sh Aakash, Ld counsel for accused Ashok Kumar Mishra has appeared and filed an exemption application from personal appearance on behalf of accused Ashok Kumar Mishra. Heard and allowed for today only with direction to appear on the next date of hearing.

NBW issued against accused Ashok Kumar Mishra in earlier part of order sheet stands cancelled.

List for remaining arguments on 06.05.2025.

(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
25.04.2025