

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS

SC No. 8675/2016

State Vs. John Lalmingthanga & Ors.

FIR No. 35/2012

PS Spl Cell

09.05.2025

Present: Sh. Ravindra Kumar, Ld. Additional PP for the State.

Accused John Lalmingthanga is PO.

Accused Ashem Danny on bail but absent.

Remaining accused persons are on bail in person.

Sh Vikas Gautam, Ld counsel for accused Mohd
Asker Ahmed.

Ld counsel for accused Lalwmpuia, Ashem Danny
Singh and Vikas Bathla.

IO Insp Dalip with case file in person.

An exemption application from personal appearance
filed on behalf of accused Ashem Danny. Heard and allowed for
today only with direction to appear on the next date of hearing.

Evidence against accused Md Asker Ahmed has
been filed. Same be taken on record.

It has been submitted by the Ld Addl. PP that there
is disclosure statement and CDR connectivity of accused Md
Asker Ahmed with co accused persons.

On specific query, it has been submitted that
recovery in FIR No. 42/2013 PS Spl Cell was effected before the
arrest of accused Md Asker Ahmed in this matter. Submissions
heard.

Mr HGS Dhaliwal, Spl Commissioner is present however summons has been wrongly issued against him in this matter. Process server is warned to be careful in future. Submissions heard.

List for orders on charge on 21.07.2025.

(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
09.05.2025