

SC 8666/2016

STATE Vs. MOHD. ASKER AHMED @ AKSER & ORS.

FIR No. 42/2013

PS SPECIAL CELL

02.08.2025

Present: Sh. K D Pachauri, Ld. Additional PP for the State.
Sh. Mohd Tariq Alam, Ld. counsel for accused Md Abdul Kalam.
Sh Vikas Gautam, Ld. Counsel for accused Md Asker Ahmad.
Sh Manish Kumar Pathak, Ld. Counsel for accused Rajiv Kumar Pathak.
Sh Sidak Singh Kalra, Ld. Counsel for accused Dharmender Singh Bhatia.
Sh Gaurav Raghuvanshi, Ld. Counsel for accused Ashok Kumar Mishra.
Proceedings qua accused Md Asker Hussain have already stood abated.
Accused Md Asker Ahmad is absent.
Remaining accused are present in person.

An exemption application from personal appearance filed on behalf of accused Md Asker Ahmad on the ground that he is not well. The application is accompanied with medical document. Heard and allowed for today only with direction to appear on the next date of hearing.

-2-

It is submitted by Ld. Addl. PP for the State that IO is not present today and he would be requiring assistance of the IO before addressing arguments.

Issue notice to the IO through DCP concerned for NDOH along with direction that no request seeking exemption will be entertained.

Re-list for addressing arguments on the point of charge on 13.10.2025.

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
02.08.2025