

SC27/2013 8666/2016

STATE Vs. MOHD. ASKER AHMED@AKSER ORS.

FIR No. 42/2013 (SPECIALCELL)

13.10.2025

Present: Sh. Syed Ubaid Mansoor, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Sidhharth Saxena, Ld. Proxy counsel for accused
Md Abdul Kalam.
Sh Vikas Gautam, Ld. Counsel for accused Md
Asker Ahmad.
Sh Manish Kumar Pathak, Ld. Counsel for accused
Rajiv Kumar Pathak.
Sh Sidak Singh Kalra and Sh. Ankit Batra, Ld.
Counsels for accused Dharmender Singh Bhatia.
Sh S.M Popli, Ld. Counsel for accused
Ashok Kumar Mishra.
Proceedings qua accused Md Asker Hussain have
already stood abated.
Accused Md Asker Ahmad is absent.
Remaining accused are present in person.
IO/Inspector Basant in person.

The Ld. Counsel for accused Mohd. Asker Ahmed
has moved an application u/s 228 BNSS, 2023 seeking
exemption from personal appearance on the ground that he is a
native of Manipur and owing to the civil unrest, he could not

travel to Delhi. Heard. Allowed alongwith the direction for him to remain present on NDOH.

It is submitted by Ld. Addl. PP for the State that he has recently taken the charge of the present Court as the Public Prosecutor and he needs some time to go through the file and be briefed by the IO.

Re-list for addressing arguments on the point of charge on **20.12.2025**.

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
13.10.2025